

No.

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

AARON JOEL OLIPHANT,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Montana

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

F. Peter Landsiedel
Counsel of Record
PO Box 18071
Missoula, MT 59808
P: (406) 220-6320
peter@landl.law

Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| LIST OF PARTIES | ii |
| LIST OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI | 1 |
| OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 7 |
| I. The Montana Supreme Court applied <i>Strickland</i> incorrectly | 7 |
| A. Trial counsel errors the Montana Supreme Court failed to address | 8 |
| 1. Appellate counsel did not file a notice of appeal and did not consult with Petitioner regarding an appeal, despite Petitioner indicating he wished to file an appeal | 8 |
| 2. Trial counsel's decision not to prepare for sentencing was based on a mistake of law | 10 |
| 3. Trial counsel erroneously advised Petitioner his only remedy was sentence review | 12 |
| B. Trial counsel errors the Montana Supreme Court addressed incorrectly | 13 |
| 1. Trial counsel's failure to consult any expert was neither a decision, nor "reasonable strategy," but a failure to act on his prior decision that he should hire an expert | 13 |

| | |
|--|---------|
| 2. The cumulative acts of trial counsel’s failure to file any pre-trial motions, make any objections at trial, and failure to present any jury instructions were not strategic decisions, but failures based on limited capacity | 15 |
| C. This case presents a direct-appeal opportunity—without required reference to the Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act—to explicate this Court’s statement in <i>Harrington</i> that “Criminal cases will arise where the only reasonable and available defense strategy requires consultation with experts or introduction of expert evidence.” | 18 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 20 |
| APPENDIX | |
| Opinion in the Supreme Court of the State of Montana (March 14, 2023)..... | App. 1 |
| Order on Petition for New Trial in the Montana First Judicial District Court Lewis and Clark County (January 20, 2022)..... | App. 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738, 87 S. Ct. 1396, 18 L.Ed.2d 493 (1967) | 9 |
| <i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985) | 10 |
| <i>Garding v. Montana Dept. of Corrections</i> , CV 20-105-M-DLC, 2023 WL 3086883 (D. Mont. Mar. 27, 2023)..... | 19 |
| <i>Garza v. Idaho</i> , 139 S. Ct. 738, 203 L. Ed. 2d 77 (2019) | 10 |
| <i>Hagen v. State</i> , 973 P.2d 233 (Mont. 1999) | 12 |
| <i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) | 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014) | 10, 14, 15, 20 |
| <i>Ibar v. State</i> , 190 So.3d 1012 (Fla. 2016) | 18 |
| <i>Kendrick v. State</i> , 454 S.W.3d 450 (Tenn. 2015) | 18 |
| <i>Kigozi v. United States</i> , 55 A.3d 643 (D.C. 2012)..... | 18 |
| <i>New Jersey v. Nieves</i> , No. 17-06-00785, Decision of the Court and Order (Sup. Ct. N.J. Jan. 7, 2022) | 16 |
| <i>People v. Ackley</i> , 497 Mich. 381, 870 N.W.2d 858 (Mich. 2015)..... | 18 |
| <i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Soraich v. State</i> , 53 P.3d 878 (Mont. 2002) | 12 |

| | |
|---|----------------------------------|
| <i>Stermer v. Warren</i> , 959 F.3d 704 (6th Cir. 2020) | 19 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) | 7, 8, 10, 11, 14, 16, 17, 19, 20 |
| <i>Thomas v. Clements</i> , 789 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2015) | 18 |
| <i>U.S. v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984) | 20, 21 |

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| U.S. Const. amend. VI | 1, 13, 19, 21 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257..... | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254..... | 20 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) | 19 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2255..... | 12 |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5-202 | 11 |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-201 | 11 |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-901, <i>et seq</i> | 12 |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 46-21-101, <i>et seq</i> | 12 |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 46-21-101 | 12 |

RULES

| | |
|----------------------------|----|
| Fed. R. Evid. 404(b) | 16 |
| Mont. R. Evid. 404(b)..... | 16 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lynøe N, Elinder G, Hallberg B, Rosén M, Sundgren P, Eriksson A. *Insufficient Evidence for 'Shaken Baby Syndrome' - a Systematic Review*, Acta Paediatr. 2017 Jul;106(7):1021-1027 17

Traumatic Shaking: The Role of the Triad in Medical Investigations of Suspected Traumatic Shaking, SBU (October 2016),
https://www.sbu.se/contentassets/09cc34e7666340a59137ba55d6c55bc9/traumatic_shaking_2016.pdf..... 16
